

No. 12-1497

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. BENJAMIN
CARTER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 7 |
| Argument..... | 9 |
| I. The Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act applies to a civil fraud claim under the False Claims Act | 9 |
| A. The plain text of the WSLA encompasses civil FCA violations | 9 |
| B. The history of the WSLA’s development confirms that the statute applies to civil frauds..... | 16 |
| C. Applying the WSLA to civil FCA violations furtheres the statute’s purposes..... | 22 |
| II. The FCA’s first-to-file provision bars a <i>qui tam</i> action only when a related suit remains undecided ... | 25 |
| A. A suit that has been finally dismissed is no longer “pending” | 25 |
| B. Limiting the first-to-file bar to “pending” actions furtheres the statute’s purposes of redressing misconduct while discouraging parasitic claims | 29 |
| Conclusion | 34 |
| Appendix — Statutory provisions..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) | 11 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953) | 23 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Campbell v. Redding Med. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Dugan & McNamara, Inc. v. United States</i> , 127 F. Supp. 801 (Ct. Cl. 1955) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989) | 25 |
| <i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig., In re</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 26, 29, 32, 33 |
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)..... | 33 |
| <i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958)..... | 23 |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Hougham</i> , 270 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1959), rev'd on other grounds, 364 U.S. 310 (1960)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Hutto</i> , 256 U.S. 524 (1921) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 107 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ala. 1952), rev'd on other grounds, 207 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1953)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Wiesner</i> , 216 F.2d 739 (2d Cir. 1954) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858 (6th Cir. 1954)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010) | 26, 30 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)..... | 30 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998) | 29 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcy v. Rowan Cos.</i> , 520 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 540 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2008)..... | 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014), petition for cert. pending, No. 14-238 (filed Aug. 26, 2014) | 27, 28, 30, 31, 32 |
| Statutes: | |
| Act of Dec. 27, 1927, Pub. L. No. 70-3, ch. 6, 45 Stat. 51 | 16 |
| Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 | 20, 21 |
| § 3287, 62 Stat. 828 | 20, 21, 3a |
| Act of Nov. 17, 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-92, ch. 124, 42 Stat. 220 | 16 |
| Contract Settlement Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-395, 58 Stat. 649 | 16 |
| § 1, 58 Stat. 649 | 17 |
| § 1(f), 58 Stat. 649 | 17, 18 |
| § 16, 58 Stat. 664-665 | 18 |
| § 18(e), 58 Stat. 666-667 | 18 |
| § 19, 58 Stat. 667 | 16 |
| § 19(b), 58 Stat. 667 | 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 1a |
| § 19(c), 58 Stat. 667-668 | 17 |

VI

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 110-329, Div. C, Tit. VIII, 122 Stat. 3574 | 21 |
| § 8117, 122 Stat. 3647 | 21 |
| False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)(A) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(a) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)-(4)..... | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5) | <i>passim</i> , 5a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(c) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(5)..... | 34 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)..... | 25, 31, 5a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3731(b)..... | 2, 14, 6a |
| 31 U.S.C. 3733(j)(2)(A) | 28 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3733(j)(3)(A) | 28 |
| Surplus Property Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-457, § 28, 58 Stat. 765 | 18, 2a |
| Wartime Suspension of Limitations Act: | |
| Act of Aug. 24, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-706, ch. 555, 56 Stat. 747 | 16, 1a |
| 56 Stat. 747-748 | 16, 1a |
| 56 Stat. 748 | 16, 19, 1a |
| 18 U.S.C. 3287..... | 1, 2, 3, 7, 16, 24, 4a |
| 18 U.S.C. 3287(1) | 10, 15, 4a |
| 18 U.S.C. 3287(2) | 10, 4a |
| 18 U.S.C. 3287(3) | 10, 4a |
| 7 U.S.C. 136 <i>l</i> | 10 |
| 10 U.S.C. 843(f)..... | 12 |
| 12 U.S.C. 1723 <i>i</i> | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. 45(<i>l</i>) | 10 |

VII

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| 16 U.S.C. 1540(a)(1)..... | 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. 38..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 216..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 248..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 286..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 287..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 371..... | 11, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. 670..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1033(a)..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1964..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2292(a)..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2339B..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2339C..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3282(a)..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3290..... | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3292..... | 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. 2619(b)..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. 9658..... | 14 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992)..... | 10 |
| 1 John Austin, <i>Lectures on Jurisprudence: The Philosophy of Positive Law</i> (Robert Campbell ed., student ed. 1875)..... | 10 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i> | |
| (4th ed. 1951)..... | 10 |
| (9th ed. 2009)..... | 10, 26 |
| Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner's Modern American Usage</i> (2003)..... | 26 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 304, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)..... | 20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2051, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)..... | 23 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)..... | 32, 34 |
| 1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)..... | 33 |
| S. Rep. No. 431, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)... | 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| S. Rep. No. 1544, 77th Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)..... | 3, 22, 23 |
| S. Rep. No. 1057, 78th Cong., 2d Sess. (1944)..... | 22 |
| S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)..... | 23, 29, 30, 32 |
| 10 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)..... | 10, 26 |
| 18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)..... | 33 |
